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Introduction 

1. This is an application by Zaki Moussa El Saleh (the “Applicant”) against the decision 

of the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East, also 

known as UNRWA (the “Respondent”), to require him to report to the Department of Health 

at the Lebanon Field Office on a full-time basis. 

Facts 

2.  Effective 1 April 1992, the Applicant was employed by UNRWA as a Dental 

Surgeon, Grade 14, at Nahr El Bared Camp Health Centre, North Lebanon Area. 

3. Effective 19 May 2008, the Applicant was appointed Senior Dental Surgeon (“SDS”) 

Grade 15, at Beirut Polyclinic. 

4. By email dated 15 May 2010, the Field Family Health Officer (“FFHO”) informed the 

Applicant that effective 24 May 2010, the Applicant’s full-time duty station would be Beirut 

Polyclinic and that his field visits would have to be coordinated with the “A/CFHP and/or 

Oic D/CFHP”. 

5.  By email dated 18 May 2010, the Applicant expressed concerns about his new 

working arrangements. 

6.  Effective 1 September 2010, the post of SDS was relocated from Beirut Polyclinic to 

Lebanon Field Office (“LFO”).  

7. On 3 September 2010, the Deputy Director of UNRWA Affairs, Lebanon 

(“D/DUA/L”) approved the relocation.  

8. By email dated 30 November 2010, the D/DUA/L proposed an informal work 

schedule where the Applicant would work in the North Lebanon Area three days a week and 

at LFO the remaining two days. The D/DUA/L noted that the informal arrangement would 

not require amending the Applicant’s job description.  
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9. Following the upgrade of the Applicant’s post of SDS, effective 1 January 2013, the 

Applicant was promoted to the post of Field Oral Health Services Officer (“FOHSO”), Grade 

16, at LFO. 

10. By email to the Chief, Field Health Programme (“C/FHP”) dated 7 May 2014, the 

Head Field Human Resources Office (“H/FHRO”) raised concerns regarding the Applicant’s 

working arrangements.  

11. By letter dated 30 October 2014, the H/FHRO informed the Applicant that effective 1 

November 2014, he was required to report to his duty station, LFO, on a full-time basis.  

12. By letter dated 6 November 2014, the Acting Director of UNRWA Affairs, Lebanon 

(“A/DUA/L”) affirmed the 30 October 2014 decision. 

13.  On 28 December 2014, the Applicant requested review of the decision to require him 

to report to LFO on a full-time basis. 

14. On 20 April 2015, the Applicant filed his application with the UNRWA Dispute 

Tribunal (the “Tribunal”). The application was transmitted to the Respondent on 21 April 

2015. 

15. By Order No. 058 (UNRWA/DT/2015) dated 28 May 2015, the Tribunal ordered the 

Respondent to submit his reply on or before the close of business on 19 June 2015.  

16. On 19 June 2015, the Respondent filed his reply. On 21 June 2015, the reply was 

transmitted to the Applicant. 

17. On 30 July 2015, the Applicant filed a Motion for Leave to Submit a Rejoinder and 

Additional Relevant Documents (the “motion”). The motion was transmitted to the 

Respondent on that same day.  

18.  By Order No. 091 (UNRWA/DT/2015) dated 5 August 2015, the Tribunal granted 

the Applicant’s motion. The Tribunal also granted the Respondent leave to submit comments 

to the rejoinder and additional documents. 

19. On 20 August 2015, the Applicant filed his rejoinder and additional documents. The 

rejoinder and additional documents were transmitted to the Respondent on 23 August 2015. 
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20. On 16 September 2015, the Respondent submitted his comments to the Applicant’s 

rejoinder and additional documents. The Respondent’s comments were transmitted to the 

Applicant on that same day.  

Applicant’s contentions 

21. The Applicant contends: 

i) A deal was reached in July 2010 to relocate his duty station from Beirut Polyclinic 

to LFO whereby he would work three days in the North Lebanon Area. It is unfair 

for the Agency to later change the agreement and require him to report to LFO on 

a full-time basis; 

ii) The Agency breached Area Staff Regulations 1.2 and 4.3 when it changed the July 

2010 agreement; 

iii) The changes decided by the 30 October 2014 letter were based on the FFHO’s 

bias against him;  

iv) The decision to make him report to LFO is not in the interest of the Agency and  

violates paragraph G of his post description; 

v) The incumbent of the same post in the Syria Field is located at a Health Centre in 

the Damascus Area; 

vi) The contested decision will complicate his economic situation, has seriously 

affected his physical health and has negatively impacted his family;  

vii) In his Performance Evaluation Report (“PER”) of 2010 he was rated as “a staff 

member with a very good performance”, however, in 2014, he was rated as a staff 

member who “fully meets expectations”; and 

viii) The Agency committed procedural irregularity when the A/DUA/L did not attach 

the job description to his 6 November 2014 letter.  
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22. The Applicant requests: 

i) The Tribunal to rescind the 30 October 2014 decision and resume the July 2010 

arrangement;  

ii) In the alternative, to be relocated to the North Lebanon Area; 

iii) To be granted compensation for the physical and emotional damage he has 

suffered as a resulted of the contested decision; and 

iv) To withdraw from his personnel file the letter dated 6 November 2014. 

Respondent’s contentions 

23. The Respondent contends: 

i) The decision to require the Applicant to report to the Department of Health at 

LFO on a full-time basis was properly effected; 

 

ii) Following the upgrade of the Applicant’s post to FOHSO, the Agency considered 

that the previous informal working arrangements were not sound. These 

arrangements had been noted by the D/DUA/L as informal which did not require 

amending his post description; 

 

iii) The Applicant has not provided any evidence that the decision was arbitrary, 

capricious or discriminatory; 

 

iv) The contested decision does not violate paragraph G of his post description as post 

descriptions are generic in nature and allow for flexibility in the performance of 

duties across the Fields of the Agency;  

 

v) The contested decision does not prevent the CFHP from occasionally directing the 

Applicant to carry out duties mentioned in paragraph G of the post description; 

 

vi) The Applicant has not provided any evidence that the contested decision has 

negatively impacted his health;  
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vii) A total of 23 staff members commute from the North Lebanon Area to LFO on a 

daily basis; and 

 

viii) The relief sought by the Applicant has no legal basis. 

24.  The Respondent requests the Tribunal to dismiss the application in its entirety. 

Considerations 

25.   The Applicant contests the Agency’s 30 October 2014 decision to require him to 

report to LFO on a full-time basis. The Respondent contends that the decision was properly 

effected and within the Commissioner-General’s discretionary authority.  

26. Effective 1 September 2010, the Applicant’s post of SDS was relocated from Beirut 

Polyclinic to LFO, without the Applicant’s objection. On 30 November 2010, upon the 

Applicant’s request, the D/DUA/L proposed an amended working arrangement where the 

Applicant would work in the Northern Lebanon Area on Monday, Tuesday and Friday and at 

LFO the remaining two days. It was noted that this was an informal arrangement.  

27. Following the upgrade of the Applicant’s post of SDS, effective 1 January 2013, the 

Applicant was promoted to the post of FOHSO, Grade 16. By letter dated 30 October 2014, 

the H/FHRO informed the Applicant that effective 1 November 2014 he was required to 

report to LFO on a full-time basis. Accordingly, the informal agreement dated 30 November 

2010 was superseded by the 30 October 2014 decision.  

28. Firstly, the Applicant claims that the Agency is not allowed to change the July 2010 

agreement which had allowed him to work in the North Lebanon Area Monday, Tuesday and 

Friday. However, the record is clear that this agreement was informal and the Applicant’s 

official duty station has been LFO since 1 September 2010. The fact that the Agency allowed 

the Applicant to work near his home in North Lebanon Area part-time, did not change his 

official duty station.  

29. Secondly, the Applicant claims that the contested decision was taken by a Human 

Resources Officer who lacked the capacity to revoke the D/DUA/L’s 30 November 2010 

informal arrangement. However, the Applicant’s argument is without merit given that, by 

letter dated 6 November 2014, the A/DUA/L affirmed the 30 October 2014 decision which 



  Case No.: UNRWA/DT/LFO/2015/022 

  Judgment No.: UNRWA/DT/2016/012 

 

Page 7 of 9 

required the Applicant to report to LFO full-time. Therefore, the Tribunal dismisses this 

contention.   

30. Thirdly, the Applicant contends that the decision is not in accordance with the post 

description of a FOHSO, specifically with regard to paragraph G. This paragraph states:   

(G) Carries out dental and periodontal treatments/surgery with respect 

to patients referred by dental surgeons according to a weekly 

rotating schedule [.] 

The Tribunal does not understand how the decision to report to LFO on a full-time basis 

hinders the Applicant from participating in a weekly rotating schedule in order to carry out 

dental treatments in accordance with paragraph G of the post description. Accordingly, this 

contention is dismissed. 

31. Fourthly, the Applicant contends that the contested decision was based on the 

personal prejudice of the FFHO and in violation of Area Staff Regulations 1.2 and 4.3. Area 

Staff Regulation 1.2 provides: 

Staff members are subject to the authority of the Commissioner-General 

and to assignment by him to any of the activities or offices of the Agency 

in or outside the area of its operations. The Commissioner-General may 

establish special conditions of service for staff members assigned to any of 

the activities or offices of the Agency outside its area of operations. Staff 

members are responsible to the Commissioner-General in the exercise of 

their functions. The whole time of staff members shall be at the disposal of 

the Commissioner-General, who will establish a normal working week.  

32. According to the above provision the Commissioner-General may assign staff 

members to any activities of the Agency. The United Nations Appeals Tribunal (“UNAT”) 

has consistently held that managerial decisions cannot be arbitrary or tainted by bias or 

improper motivation and that staff members must be fairly treated. The UNAT has also 

specified that the burden of proving such prejudice rests with the Applicant. In the present 

case the Applicant alleges that the decision was based on the personal prejudice of the FFHO 

against him. In support of his contention, the Applicant cites to various emails from 2010 and 

2011 which he claims show bias. The Tribunal concludes that he has not produced one sliver 

of evidence to support the allegations that the contested decision was based on bias or 

prejudice.  
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33. Area Staff Regulation 4.3 states: 

Due regard shall be paid in the appointment, transfer and promotion of 

staff to the necessity for security the highest standards of efficiency, 

competence and integrity. 

As the contested decision is not related to the Applicant’s appointment, transfer or 

promotion, the Tribunal does not find the above Regulation relevant to the case at hand.  

34. Fifthly, the Applicant’s argument that the incumbent of the same post in the Syria 

Field is located at a Health Centre in the Damascus Area is not relevant to the present case as 

all duty stations are managed according to that Field’s specific need.   

35. Sixthly, the Applicant argues that the contested decision will complicate his economic 

situation and that it has negatively affected his health. The Tribunal notes that the Applicant 

has not provided any evidence that the contested decision was unlawful. Accordingly, the 

Tribunal cannot grant financial compensation for the consequences of a legal decision. 

Moreover, the contested decision places the Applicant in the same position he was in when 

the Applicant accepted the promotion and the terms and conditions thereof when he was 

promoted to the post of FOHSO at the LFO, effective 1 January 2013. Therefore, the 

Applicant is not entitled to an award of compensation, and the Tribunal dismisses this 

contention. 

 36. Seventhly, the Applicant notes that in his PER he was rated as “a staff member with a 

very good performance” in 2010; however in 2014 he was rated as a staff member who “fully 

meets expectations”. The Tribunal finds the Applicant’s reference to his PERs irrelevant, as 

the contested decision was not based on his performance. Therefore, the Tribunal dismisses 

this contention.  

37. Lastly, the Applicant claims that the job description was not attached to the 

A/DUA/L’s 6 November 2014 letter. The Tribunal notes that in the aforementioned letter, the 

A/DUA/L stated – and the Applicant did not disagree – that on 8 April 2013, he was provided 

with a copy of the job description. Moreover, the Tribunal notes that the contested decision 

was not a transfer or a change in the Applicant’s job description; rather, the decision required 

the Applicant to report to his official duty station.  
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38. Based on the above, the Applicant has not established that the contested decision was 

arbitrary, capricious, was motivated by prejudice or other extraneous factors, or was flawed 

by procedural irregularity or error of law.   

Conclusion 

39. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal hereby DECIDES: 

The application is dismissed. 

 

 

 

___(Signed)___________________ 

Judge Jean-François Cousin 

Dated this day of 31
st
 day of March 2016 

 

 

 

 

Entered in the Register on this 31
st
 day of March 2016  

 

 

 

____(Signed)___________________________ 

Laurie McNabb, Registrar, UNRWA DT, Amman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


